
 

Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:     paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 28th May, 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
4. Questions to Cabinet Members   
 
 A period of 20 minutes is allocated for questions to be put to Cabinet Members by 

members of the Council.   
 
Notice of questions need not be given in advance of the meeting.  
 
Questions must relate to the powers, duties or responsibilities of the Cabinet.  
Questions put to Cabinet Members must relate to their portfolio responsibilities. 
 
The Leader will determine how Cabinet question time should be allocated where 
there are a number of Members wishing to ask questions. 
 
Where a question relates to a matter which appears on the agenda, the Leader may 
allow the question to be asked at the beginning of consideration of that item. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2013 

 
6. Key Decision 41 - ICT Strategy 2013-16  (Pages 7 - 36) 
 
 To consider a report seeking approval for the ICT Strategy 2013 – 2016  

 
7. Key Decision 52 - Home to School Transport  (Pages 37 - 88) 
 
 To consider a report on the revised Home to School transport policy 

 
8. Key Decision 53 - Contract for Provision of Banking and Card Transaction 

Services  (Pages 89 - 92) 
 
 To consider a report seeking authority for the Chief Operating Officer to award the 

contract for banking and card services for Cheshire East Council  
 

9. Key Decision 5 - Award of Contract for the Flexible Transport Service  (Pages 93 
- 98) 

 
 To seek approval to award the contract for a long term flexible demand responsive 

transport contract from 15th July 2013 until 14th July 2018. 
 

10. Key Decision 6 - Crewe Green Link Road South: Contract Award and Forward 
Funding of Developer Contributions by Council  (Pages 99 - 110) 

 
 To consider a report which seeks approval to award the Early Contractor Involvement 

contract for the design and construction of the Crewe Green Link Road (South) 
scheme to the winning Tenderer. 
 

11. Key Decision 7 - Contract for the Supply of Liquid Fuels  (Pages 111 - 114) 
 
 To consider a report which outlines the options for a new contract for the supply of 

liquid fuels. 
 

 



 
 
 
 
12. Key Decision 8 - Creative Design and Print Framework Agreement  (Pages 115 - 

118) 
 
 To seek authorisation to implement a new Creative Design and Print Framework 

Agreement. 
 

13. Key Decision 9 - Procurement of New Case Management System  (Pages 119 - 
124) 

 
 To consider a report requesting approval to procure a Case Management System to 

plan and deliver Adults and Children’s social care services 
 

14. Key Decision 10 - Update on the Review of Service Delivery Options - Leisure 
Services  (Pages 125 - 236) 

 
 To consider a report seeking approval for the creation of a company that will be a 

charitable Trust and the delivery of leisure services be transferred to that company 
 

15. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that the matter may be determined with the press and public 
excluded.  
  
The Cabinet may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 

 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
16. Key Decision 51 - Domiciliary Support in Extra Care Housing Schemes  (Pages 

237 - 240) 
 
 To seek delegated authority to award domiciliary care contracts to provide care and 

support in Extra Care Housing schemes. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Tuesday, 7th May, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Clowes, J P Findlow, L Gilbert, J Macrae, B Moran, P Raynes 
and D Topping 

 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, K Edwards, P Groves, P Hoyland,  
B Livesley, P Mason, A Moran, P Nurse, A Thwaite and R West 

 
Officers in Attendance 
Kim Ryley, Paul Bradshaw, Lorraine Butcher, Rachel Musson, Mike Rowan, 
Caroline Simpson, Paul Mountford 

 
Apologies 
Councillor Rachel Bailey 

 
 

180 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

181 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

182 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Councillor P Nurse asked about the current position with regard to the 
AstraZeneca site at Alderley Edge. 
 
The Leader of the Council responded by saying that the Council was about 
to announce the creation of 300 new jobs at the site as the Council 
continued to work with AstraZeneca and others to attract new companies. 
 

183 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd April 2013 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



184 KEY DECISION 54 - A6 TO MANCHESTER AIRPORT RELIEF 
ROAD - OUTCOME OF FIRST PHASE CONSULTATION AND 
EMERGING PREFERRED SCHEME  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the outcomes of the first phase of the 
consultation on the A6 to Manchester Airport Relief Road which took place 
between October 2012 and January 2013 on junction options. 
 
The results of the consultation were being used to inform the development 
of an emerging preferred option for the scheme which would then be 
subject to a second phase of consultation later in the year. 
 
The Leader of the Council gave an assurance that local ward members 
would be kept informed of progress. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the high level of public support for the scheme, with over 80% of those 

expressing a preference being in favour, be noted; 
 
(2) the following options be approved as the Council’s preferred junction 

options: 
 
 
Location Recommended Junction Option 

Location 1.  Styal 
Road, 
Wythenshawe 

[...]
est practice as seen by BRC Consulting Ltd in other Councils.   Potential 
improvements have been discussed and, where appropriate, included in the 
tender documentation. 

 
10.6   The tender exercise is being undertaken simultaneously with Cheshire West 

and Chester whose banking and card transaction services contracts operate 
within the same timescale.  Each Council will procure their contracts 
separately using their own procurement and legal requirements.   However, 
the tender process for each Council will proceed along parallel paths at 
broadly the same time. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name:  Joanne Wilcox  
Designation:   Corporate Finance Lead 
Tel No:  (01270) 685869 
Email:  joanne.wilcox@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
  

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
28th May 2013 

Report of: Head of Public Protection and Enforcement 
Subject/Title: Key Decision 5 - Award of Contract for the Flexible 

Transport Service  
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr David Topping 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to award the contract for a long term flexible 

demand responsive transport contract from 15 July 2013 until 14 July 2018. 
The total value of the contract is £2,300,208 over 5 years with the option to 
extend the contract for a further 2 years. 
 

1.2 The contract will replace two interim flexible transport contracts that have been 
in place since spring last year following the withdrawal from the market place 
of two charities that had previously provided traditional ‘dial a ride’ services in 
the borough. 

 
1.3 The public consultation exercise undertaken between April and June 2012 

confirmed the value and importance of flexible demand responsive transport to 
older (especially frail) and disa
[...]
rt writer: 
 

 Name: Chris Williams  
 Designation: Transport Manager 

           Tel No: 01270 371494 
            Email: chris.williams@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
28th May 2013 

Report of: Head of Environmental Protection and 
Enhancement and Head of Legal Services 

Subject/Title: Key Decision 6 - Crewe Green Link Road South: 
Contract Award and Forward Funding of Developer 
Contributions by Council 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Jamie Macrae 

                                                                  
 
1. Report Summary 

 
1.1. This report seeks approval to award the ECI (Early Contractor 

Involvement) Contract for the design and construction of the Crewe 
Green Link Road (South) scheme to the winning Tenderer.  

 
1.2. The project Steering Group have carried out a fully compliant 

tender evaluation of all the bids – a summary of which is included at 
Appendix 1 
 

1.3. This report also seeks approval for the Council to `forward fund` the 
delivery of the link road in advance of the potential availability of 
developer (S106]) contributions to the scheme to evidence the 
schemes viability through the imminent CPO public Inquiry. 

 
2. Decision Requested 

 
2.1. That Tenderer 1 is confirmed as the winning Contractor for the ECI 

Contract for the design and construction of Crewe Green Link Road 
(South).  
 

2.2. That the ECI Contract between the Council and Tenderer 1 is 
formally entered into on the terms and conditions set out in the 
tender following completion of a ten working day statutory standstill 
period in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2006. 
 

2.3. That this decision will permit Contract Award and Authority to 
Proceed with Phase 1 – ‘Design and development of Target Cost 
only. 
 

2.4. That the winning Contractor’s proposal to undertake some limited 
elements of the Detailed Design work as part of Phase 1 be 
approved and responsibility for Change Control be delegated to the 

Agenda Item 10Page 99



Head of Environmental Protection and Enhancement in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder  

 
2.5. That the Council in agrees to forward fund the anticipated but 

contingent maximum developer (S106) contributions to the scheme 
up to a value of £8.8M in order to meet the current programme as 
agreed with the DfT pursuant to their programme entry confirmation 
letter, dated December 2011.  
 

2.6. That this decision does not include the funding required to deliver 
the spur roads off the central roundabout.  
 

2.7. That the authority to proceed from Phase 1 to Phase 2 (Scheme 
Detailed design and construction) and the submission of the final 
DfT Funding bid be subject to a future Cabinet decision when the 
Target Cost is known and the extent of developer residual funding 
is finally established  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1. To support the Council’s key objective to deliver new and improved 

infrastructure to support economic growth. 
 

3.2. The programme for Contractor appointment and subsequent 
development and agreement of the Target Cost for the final funding 
request to DfT is on the critical path of the scheme programme.  As 
such, in order to progress the scheme, it is essential that the Award 
of the Contract for the delivery of Crewe Green Link Road (South) 
is completed as soon as possible. 
 

3.3. The recommended Contractor has been selected following a robust 
legally compliant procurement process comprising a Pre-
Qualification Questionnaire (PQQ), with the top five shortlisted 
tenderers then receiving an Invitation to Tender (ITT).  The 
submitted tenders were then evaluated by the assessment panel 
and subject to an independent moderation process.  

 
3.4. Following award, Phase 1 of the Crewe Green Link Road (South) 

Contract will comprise the development of the scheme design 
sufficiently to enable the Target Cos
[...]
e a contract for Creative 

Design and print services with a single provider. This contract expired on 15 April 
2013. 

 
1.3 This report requests authorisation to implement a new Creative Design and Print 

Framework Agreement. This new Framework Agreement will provide a value for 
money and flexible creative design and print service for the authority.  

 
1.4 The Framework Agreement holds a notional value of between £800k and £1.2m 

over the period of the contract which is two years, with the option to extend for one 
year and then one more year, a potential total of four years.    

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Following an OJEU procurement process, the Portfolio Holder for Strategic 

Communities be given delegated authority to appoint the successful bidders to the 
Creative Design and Print Framework Agreement. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The existing Creative Services contract expired on 15 April 2013.  A new contract 

is required to ensure that Cheshire East continues to procure Creative Services, 
Design and Print in line with EU procurement law.  

 
3.2 Since September 2010 a single provider contract has been in place to meet this 

need. Overall the provider has met the demand from the authority. However, over 
the life of this contract it has become apparent that to meet the complex and 

Agenda Item 12Page 115



 
 

diverse needs of the Council a multi provider option will offer greater flexibility 
whilst delivering a transparent and cost effective service. 

 
3.3 A framework agreement means that a contract can be awarded directly to one of 

the named suppliers on the basis of the pricing and/or other information 
established in the original tender process or a mini competition can be run  thus 
giving confidence in value for money.  Also, the range of suppliers appointed will 
collectively allow greater access to a wider range of services.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applic
[...]
 the front line, improve 
service delivery and reduce costs. This includes rationalising a number of 
other legacy systems for which the new CMS could provide the required 
functions, e.g. CAF. This will reduce system maintenance costs and avoid 
future procurement and implementation costs too. The contract with CIVICA 
has also expired. Plus, a recent Ofsted inspection (April 2013) into the 
protection of children in Cheshire East highlighted how the effective 
management of electronic case files can better support service delivery. 

 
1.3 Therefore this report recommends that Cabinet now authorise Officers to take 

all necessary actions to procure a new CMS and award a five year contract to 
the winning bidder. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That Cabinet approves the Council to go to the market from June 2013 to 

procure a new CMS. Due to the value (5 year contract £1 to £5 million) this is 
a key decision. The procurement of a new CMS involves issuing an ‘Invitation 
To Tender’ (ITT), an ‘Invitation To Quote’ (ITQ) or using an existing 
framework, detailing its requirements for a CMS and requesting information 
on how bidders will partner with the Council to implement their proposed 
solution. The Council will then evaluate responses from bidders against its 
published evaluation methodology and criteria (including value for money) to 
identify a winning bidder. 

 
2.2 That Cabinet approves the Council to award a five year contract to the 

winning bidder to supply, implement and to support its proposed CMS 
solution by December 2013, subject to: 

Agenda Item 13Page 119



 
• A clear schedule for reviewing the performance of the supplier 
 
• The option to extend the contract in increments of one or more years for 

up to five additional years after the first five or in accordance with the 
terms of the framework 

 
• A clear schedule of break-points to give notice on the contract should the 

Council decide not to extend it after five years or earlier 
[...]
or leisure and related services”;  

 
1.2 This report now sets out the work to date on the various potential delivery 

models to secure the future of leisure services. It seeks Cabinet approval for 
the creation of a company that will be a charitable Trust  and that the delivery 
of leisure services will be transferred to that company The project is in line 
with the Council’s three year plan: Priority six: Redefining the Council’s role in 
core place-based service. It is also part of the Major Change Programme “6.1: 
Developing new delivery model for leisure provision” 

 
1.3 The Council’s leisure facilities are currently managed ‘in-house’. In line with 

the need to deliver efficiencies in future service provision; this report outlines 
the conclusions from the options appraisal work by FMG consulting.  

 
1.4 The project has been reviewed by the Technical Enabler Group (TEG) on the 

2nd May and it’s comments have been taken into account in the writing of this 
report. Further work has also been undertaken on the project documentation 
following the TEG meeting and will be presented for endorsement to the 
Executive Monitoring Board (EMB) on the 14th May. 

 
1.5 The current service is an amalgamation of those inherited from the    three 

former district councils including fifteen facilities: a total of nine sites have 
swimming pools and two have athletic stadiums.  Of these, eight are joint-use 
community leisure facilities shared with high schools. This process also 
includes the Council leisure, sport and play development team as phase 1. 
Annual attendance visits for 2011/12 was 2.7 million.  The service has 400 
plus FTE staff who will transfer to the trust and in the last financial year the 
council invested £9.040m in the service. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to note the findings of the options appraisal and consultation 

exercise that have concluded that the most appropriate model to be that of a 

Agenda Item 14Page 125



charitable trust. The full options appraisal report is attached at appendix A for 
completeness. 
 

2.2 Cabinet is asked to approve the formation of the Trust and the transfer of 
leisure services into it with an effective target date of 1st April 2014 with the 
trust being established by the end of the year at the latest. In making this 
decision Cabinet should take into consideration sections 9 and 10 of this 
report and in particular 9.1.The implementation of the 1st of April assumes that 
they will be no significant delays in relation to critical external dependencies 
(i.e.- Charity commission registration) 
 

2.3 Once 2.2 has been confirmed, that delegated authority be given to the Head 
of Public Protection and Enforcement (SRO for the project), Borough Solicitor 
and 151 Officer (or the officers that are devolved those powers) to implement 
the preferred delivery model in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and 
Leader of the Council.   

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 There is a need to achieve best value for the services that the Council directly 

provides and reduce net operating cost wherever possible, whilst at the same 
time maintaining the best possible service for its residents in line with the 
Council’s three year plan.  
 

3.2 The review of leisure facilities and the establishment of a charitable trust 
means that the leisure facilities will not be privatised and a trust  will also help 
to achieve the previous point whilst also maximising opportunity for partner 
engagement and promoting high quality service delivery.. 

 
3.3 The purpose of the options report was to deliver an appraisal for leisure 

services and to determine the future delivery models which also include 
leisure, sports and play development services,.  The analysis  covered both 
the financial and non-financial implications of different management vehicles 
and has covered a wide range of potential options, including: 

• Continued in-house management; 

• Outsource
[...]
of New Case Management System
	14 Key Decision 10 - Update on the Review of Service Delivery Options - Leisure Services
	CEC Management Options Appraisal appendix a
	Leisure Options Consultation Analysis Appendix B

	16 Key Decision 51 - Domiciliary Support in Extra Care Housing Schemes



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Tuesday, 28th May, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Jones (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, J Clowes, J P Findlow, B Moran, P Raynes and 
D Topping 

 
Members in Attendance 
Councillors G Baxendale, Rhoda Bailey, L Brown, K Edwards, D Flude, S 
Gardiner, P Groves, S Hogben, P Hoyland, L Jeuda, B Livesley, P Mason, A 
Moran, P Nurse, J Saunders, A Thwaite, G Wait, R West and S Wilkinson 

 
Officers in Attendance 
Kim Ryley, Paul Bradshaw, Tony Crane, Rachel Musson, Julie Openshaw and 
Paul Mountford 

 
Apologies 
Councillors L Gilbert and J Macrae 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

3 QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 
The Mayor, Councillor D Flude, sought an assurance that the proposed 
new case management system would be fully tested before it was 
purchased by the Council. The Leader gave that assurance. Councillor J 
Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Care, added that the system 
was already being tested by front line staff. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th May 2013 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 



5 KEY DECISION 41 - ICT STRATEGY 2013-16  
 
Cabinet considered the ICT Strategy for 2013-16. The Strategy set the 
corporate direction for ICT within the Council and supported corporate 
priorities. 
 
Councillor D Brown, Portfolio Holder for Strategic Communities, informed 
Members of the following additional bullet point for the Strategy, under 
Section 3 – ICT Vision: 
 
“Support the changing nature of service delivery through new and 
improved operating models such as social enterprises, separate legal 
entity, development companies, etc.” 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the corporate Information and Communications Technology Strategy 2013-

2016 be approved; and 
 

(2) the officers be authorised to take all necessary actions to publish and 
implement the Strategy. 

 
6 KEY DECISION 52 - HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT  

 
Cabinet considered a revised home to school transport policy.  
 
Cabinet had previously approved proposed changes to the policy 
specifically in relation to discretionary areas of activity. Revised 
government guidance, reaffirmed the Council’s updated policy and set out 
statutory guidance that councils must take into account when formulating 
policy for the rights of parents who wished to challenge entitlement and 
eligibility decisions regarding home to school transport.   
 
The appropriate policy clarifications had been made to ensure that the 
Council was meeting its statutory obligations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the revised Home to School transport policy be received; and 
 
(2) the officers be authorised to undertake all actions necessary to publish and 

implement the policy in accordance with statutory requirements. 
 
 
 



7 KEY DECISION 53 - CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF BANKING AND 
CARD TRANSACTION SERVICES  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the award of the contract for banking and 
card services. 
 
The Council had a requirement to undertake a tender for the provision of 
banking and card transaction services. The current contracts had been in 
place with the Co-Operative Bank and Global Payments (formerly HSBC) 
since 2009 and were due to expire in March 2014.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Chief Operating Officer in consultation with the Borough Solicitor 
and the Portfolio Holder for Finance be authorised to award the contract 
for banking and card services.   
 

8 KEY DECISION 5 - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE FLEXIBLE 
TRANSPORT SERVICE  
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to award the contract for a 
long term flexible demand responsive transport contract from 15th July 
2013 until 14th July 2018. The total value of the contract was £2,300,208 
over 5 years with the option to extend the contract for a further 2 years. 
 
The contract would replace two interim flexible transport contracts that had 
been in place since spring last year following the withdrawal of ‘dial a ride’ 
services in the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the contract for the new flexible transport service be awarded to 

Tenderer 1 with a contract end date of 14th July 2018; and 
 
(2) the officers be authorised to award the contract and to work with the 

operator to plan, mobilise and start the service on 15th July 2013. 
 

9 KEY DECISION 6 - CREWE GREEN LINK ROAD SOUTH: CONTRACT 
AWARD AND FORWARD FUNDING OF DEVELOPER 
CONTRIBUTIONS BY COUNCIL  
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to award the Early 
Contractor Involvement (ECI) Contract for the design and construction 
of the Crewe Green Link Road (South) scheme to the winning 
Tenderer following a fully compliant tender evaluation of all the bids. 
 
The report also sought approval for the Council to `forward fund` the 
delivery of the link road in advance of the potential availability of 



developer (S106) contributions to the scheme to evidence the 
scheme’s viability through the imminent CPO public Inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) Tenderer 1 be confirmed as the winning Contractor for the Early 

Contractor Involvement (ECI) Contract for the design and 
construction of Crewe Green Link Road (South); 

 
(2) the ECI Contract between the Council and Tenderer 1 be formally 

entered into on the terms and conditions set out in the tender 
following completion of a ten working day statutory standstill period 
in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2006; 
 

(3) it be noted that this decision will permit Contract Award and 
Authority to Proceed with Phase 1 – ‘Design and development of 
Target Cost only; 

 
(4) the winning Contractor’s proposal to undertake some limited 

elements of the Detailed Design work as part of Phase 1 be 
approved and responsibility for Change Control be delegated to the 
Head of Environmental Protection and Enhancement in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder; 

 
(5) the Council forward fund the anticipated but contingent maximum 

developer (S106) contributions to the scheme up to a value of 
£8.8M in order to meet the current programme as agreed with the 
DfT pursuant to their programme entry confirmation letter, dated 
December 2011; 

 
(6) it be noted that this decision does not include the funding required 

to deliver the spur roads off the central roundabout; and 
 

(7) authority to proceed from Phase 1 to Phase 2 (Scheme Detailed 
design and construction) and the submission of the final DfT 
Funding bid be subject to a future Cabinet decision when the 
Target Cost is known and the extent of developer residual funding 
is finally established. 

 
10 KEY DECISION 7 - CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY OF LIQUID FUELS  

 
Cabinet considered a report outlining the options for a new contract for the 
supply of liquid fuels. 
 
The Council currently had a contract with GB Oils Limited for the supply of 
Liquid Fuels via a Government Procurement Service Framework 
Agreement. The contract was due to expire on 31st May 2013 and work 



had been ongoing to manage arrangements for the re-tender of the 
contract. The report outlined the options for the new contract.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the use of an existing public sector framework arrangement as 
outlined in section 11.2 of the report be approved. 
 

11 KEY DECISION 8 - CREATIVE DESIGN AND PRINT FRAMEWORK 
AGREEMENT  
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking authority to implement a new creative 
design and print framework agreement. 
 
Creative design and print services were procured externally by a number 
of different services within the authority. In September, 2010 Cheshire 
East Council put in place a contract for Creative Design and print services 
with a single provider. The contract expired on 15th April 2013. 
 
The report sought authority to implement a new Creative Design and Print 
Framework Agreement which would provide a value for money and flexible 
creative design and print service for the authority. The Framework 
Agreement held a notional value of between £800k and £1.2m over the 
period of the contract which was for two years with the option to extend for 
one year and then one more year: a potential total  period of four years.    
 
RESOLVED 
 
That following an OJEU procurement process, the Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Communities be given delegated authority to appoint the 
successful bidders to the Creative Design and Print Framework 
Agreement. 
 

12 KEY DECISION 9 - PROCUREMENT OF NEW CASE MANAGEMENT 
SYSTEM  
 
Cabinet considered a report requesting approval to procure a new case 
management system (CMS). 
 
The Council used the CIVICA PARIS CMS to plan and deliver Adults’ and 
Children’s social care services. PARIS was a legacy system which was no 
longer fit for purpose and the Council needed to procure and implement a 
new CMS as soon as possible. A new system would reduce maintenance 
costs, avoid future procurement and implementation costs and better 
support service delivery. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 



(1) with effect from June 2013 the Council procure a new Case Management 
System on the basis set out in the report; and 

 
(2) a five year contract be awarded to the winning bidder to supply, implement 

and support its proposed CMS solution by December 2013, subject to: 
 

§ a clear schedule for reviewing the performance of the supplier 
 

§ the option to extend the contract in increments of one or more years 
for up to five additional years after the first five or in accordance 
with the terms of the framework 

 
§ a clear schedule of break-points to give notice on the contract 

should the Council decide not to extend it after five years or earlier 
if the performance of the supplier is ultimately deemed 
unacceptable. 

 
13 KEY DECISION 10 - UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF SERVICE 

DELIVERY OPTIONS - LEISURE SERVICES  
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for the creation of a 
company to deliver leisure services. 
 
Cabinet had previously resolved: “That approval be given to the 
procurement and appointment of a suitable leisure and financial consultant 
to review the range of potential delivery models available and recommend 
a preferred option for leisure and related services.” 
 
The report set out the work to date on the various potential delivery 
models to secure the future of leisure services and sought approval for the 
creation of a company that would be a charitable Trust and for the delivery 
of leisure services to be transferred to that company. 
 
The Council’s leisure facilities were currently managed in-house. In line 
with the need to deliver efficiencies in future service provision the report 
outlined the conclusions from the options appraisal work by FMG 
consulting. The full options appraisal report was attached at appendix A to 
the report. The project had been reviewed by the Technical Enabler Group 
on 2nd May 2013 and the Group’s comments had been taken into account. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) Cabinet notes the findings of the options appraisal and consultation 

exercise that have concluded that the most appropriate model for the 
delivery of leisure services is that of a charitable trust; 

 
(2) the recommissioning of leisure services be approved with an effective 

target date of 1st April 2014 and with the new operating model being 



established by the end of the year at the latest. In making this decision, 
Cabinet takes into consideration sections 9 and 10 of the report and in 
particular 9.1; and  

 
(3) subject to resolution (2), delegated authority be given to the Head of 

Public Protection and Enforcement (SRO for the project), Borough 
Solicitor and 151 Officer (or the officers that are devolved those 
powers) to implement the preferred delivery model in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder and Leader of the Council.   

 
14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest would not be 
served in publishing the information. 
 

15 KEY DECISION 51 - DOMICILIARY SUPPORT IN EXTRA CARE 
HOUSING SCHEMES  
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking delegated authority to award four 
domiciliary care contracts to provide care and support in the following 
extra care housing schemes: 
 

Beechmere, Crewe 
Oakmere, Handforth 
Willowmere, Middlewich 
Mill House, Nantwich 

 
The contracts would be let for an initial five year term with a possibility to extend for 
up to two further years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Strategic 
Commissioning to award the contract to the tenderer scoring highest in a 
legally compliant procurement exercise.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 

M Jones (Chairman) 
 

 


